thereof, for the time being in force), and in accordance with Memorandum and Articles of 
Association of the Company, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 
26,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Six Crores Only) divided into 2,60,00,000 (Two Crore and 
Sixty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 44,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Forty-Four Crores Only) divided into 4,40,00,000/- (Four Crores Forty Lakhs) Equity Shares 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each ranking pari-passu in all respects with the existing equity 
shares of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company be and is hereby substituted with the following new Clause V: 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 44,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Four 

Crores Only) divided into 4,40,00,000 (Four Crores and Forty Lakhs) Equity Shares of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of the Directors and/or Company Secretary be and is 
hereby severally authorised to do all such act(s), deed(s) and things including all forms, 
documents filing with Registrar of Companies as may be necessary and incidental to give

[...]

and sanctions as may be necessary from appropriate authorities and subject to such terms and 
modifications, if any, as may be specified while according such approvals, the consent of the 
members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for capitalization of a sum not exceeding 
Rs.  21,73,76,310 (Rupees Twenty One Crore Seventy Three Lakhs Seventy Six Thousand 
Three Hundred and Ten only) out of Securities Premium and/or General Reserve and/or Free 
Reserve Account of the Company, as may be considered appropriate for the purpose of issue 
and allotment of bonus equity shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each credited as fully paid-

[...]

COMPANIES ACT, 2013 (“THE ACT”) AND THE SECRETARIAL STANDARDS ON 
GENERAL MEETINGS (“SS-2”) ISSUED BY THE INSTITUTE OF COMPANY 
SECRETARIES OF INDIA (“SECRETARIAL STANDARDS”).  

ITEM NO. 1 

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company as on date is Rs. 26,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty-Six Crores only) divided into 2,60,00,000 (Two Crore and Sixty Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and the paid-up share capital of the Company is 
Rs. 21,73,76,310/- (Rupees Twenty-One Crore Seventy-Three Lakh Seventy-Six Thousand 
and Three Hundred Ten only).  

The Company proposes to increase its Authorized Share Capital to Rs. 44,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Forty-Four Crores only) to facilitate issue of Bonus shares. In order to facilitate the 
issuance of bonus shares as recommended by the Board of Directors under Item No. 2 of this 
Notice, it is necessary to increase the Authorized share capital of the Company. 

The increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company will also require consequential

[...]

members of the Company in the proportion of 1:1 i.e., 1 (one) new fully paid-up equity share 
of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each for every 1 (one) existing fully paid-up equity share of ₹ 
10/- (Rupees Ten only) each by capitalising a sum not exceeding ₹ 21,73,76,310/- (Rupees 
Twenty-One Crore Seventy-Three Lakhs Seventy-Six Thousand Three Hundred and Ten 
only) out of securities premium received in cash and / or general reserve and / or Free 
Reserve of the Company, as may be considered appropriate.  

Articles of Association of the Company permits capitalisation of any part of the amount for 
the time being standing to the credit of any of the Company’s reserve accounts (including